their meeting held today i.e. Monday, January 19, 2026 has considered and approved inter alia the 
following: 

• Considered and Approved the increase in the Authorised share capital of the Company from 
₹30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) to ₹1,10,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten 
Crores only), subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company. 

• Considered and Approved the issue of Bonus equity shares in the ratio of 4:1, i.e., four (4) new fully 
paid-up equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each for every one (1) existing fully paid-

[...]

15,36,16,500/-divided into 1,53,61,650 equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each 

Post-issue paid up capital 
Rs. 76,80,82,500/- divided into 7,68,08,250 equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each 

7. Free reserves and/or share 
premium required for 
implementing the bonus issue 

Share Premium of Rs. 61,44,66,000/- (Rupees Sixty One Crores 

Forty Four Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Only) is required for 

implementing Bonus Issue 

8. Free reserves and/or share 
premium available for 
capitalization and the date as on 
which such balance is available; 

Share Premium as per the unaudited financial statements for the 
year ended 31st December 2025: